## ARUNACHAL PRADESH STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Court of Mr. Genom Tekseng Information Commissioner)

APIC-No.381/2021/ (Appeal)

## UNDER SECTION 19 (3) RTI ACT, 2005.

Shri Tania June, All Arunachal Volunteer Sena (AAVS), C/o-Hotel Chandini, E-Sector Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

Appellant

--Versus--

PIO-cum-DC, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Bomdila, District West Kameng, Arunachal Pradesh.

Respondent

<u>Date of Hearing: 04.03.2022.</u> <u>Date of Decision: 04.03.2022.</u>

## ORDER

The appellant is absent. The PIO is, though absent, represented by Ms Tenzin Yangchen, CO, Bomdila.

Heard Ms T. Yangchen, CO.

During the course of hearing Ms T. Yangchen, CO, appearing for the PIO, has submitted that the information had already been sent to the address of the appellant by Post on 13.12.2021. She has also stated that no response has been received from the appellant till date. Ms T.Yangchen, CO, did not produce any proof that their letter dated 13.12.2021 had been received by the appellant.

The commission, after hearing the party present notes that the matter cannot be decided in the absence of the appellant and the justice is not possible without giving opportunity of hearing to the other party. The hearing is, accordingly, adjourned to **08**th **April**, **2022 at 1030 hrs**.

The commission also observes that the matter may be decided and disposed of if the appellant does not respond to this order or remains absent on the day of hearing.

Both the PIO and the appellant are directed to be present during the hearing on the above mentioned date and time.

Issue notice to the parties.

Sd/-(Genom Tekseng) Information Commissioner

Memo No.APIC-381/2021/614 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar the 10th March, 2022.

- 1. PIO-cum-DC, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Bomdila, District West Kameng, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 2. Shri Tania June, All Arunachal Volunteer Sena (AAVS), C/o-Hotel Chandini, E-Sector Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC Itanagar to upload in APIC website Please.

4. Office Copy.

Registrar/Dy.Registrar

APTGALTATEGATTAT

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Hanagar